
 

CONTACT INFORMATION FOR ELCA BISHOPS 

 

Presiding Bishop Elizabeth A Eaton (Northeastern Ohio Synod - 6E)  

Presiding Bishop  

Address: 8765 W Higgins Rd Chicago, IL, 60631-4101  

Telephone: (773) 380-2600  

Email: bishop@elca.org  

 

The Rev. Wm Chris Boerger (Northwest Washington Synod - 1B)  

Secretary  

Address: 8765 W Higgins Rd Chicago, IL, 60631-4101  

Telephone: (773) 380-2801  

Email: chris.boerger@elca.org  

 

SYNODICAL BISHOPS 

 

Bishop Thomas M Aitken (Northeastern Minnesota Synod - 3E)  

Address: 1105 E Superior St Upper Duluth, MN, 55802-2204  

Telephone: (218) 724-4424  

Email: thomas.aitken@nemnsynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop Abraham D Allende (Northeastern Ohio Synod - 6E)  

Address: 1890 Bailey Rd Cuyahoga Falls, OH, 44221-5576  

Telephone: (330) 929-9022  

Email: aallende@neos-elca.org  

Term end date: 2020  

mailto:chris.boerger@elca.org


Bishop Jon V Anderson (Southwestern Minnesota Synod - 3F)  

Address: PO Box 499 175 E Bridge St Redwood Falls, MN, 56283-0499  

Telephone: (507) 637-3904  

Email: jon.anderson@swmnelca.org  

Term end date: 2021  

 

Bishop Jim Arends (La Crosse Area Synod - 5L)  

Address: 2301 South Ave La Crosse, WI, 54601-6229  

Telephone: (608) 788-5000  

Email: bishop@lacrosseareasynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop Tracie L Bartholomew (New Jersey Synod - 7A)  

Address: 1930 Highway 33 Hamilton Square, NJ, 08690-1714  

Telephone: (609) 586-6800  

Email: tbartholomew@njsynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Daniel G Beaudoin (Northwestern Ohio Synod - 6D)  

Address: 621 Bright Rd Findlay, OH, 45840-6940  

Telephone: (419) 423-3664  

Email: daniel.beaudoin@nwos-elca.church  

Term end date: 2022  



 

Bishop Terry A Brandt (Eastern North Dakota Synod - 3B)  

Address: Po Box 2019 Fargo, ND, 58107-2019  

Telephone: (701) 232-3381  

Email: terry@eandsynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop David H Brauer-Rieke (Oregon Synod - 1E)  

Address: 2800 N Vancouver Ave Ste 101 Oregon Synod - Elca Portland, OR, 97227-
1643  

Telephone: (503) 413-4191  

Email: bishop@oregonsynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Sue Briner (Southwestern Texas Synod - 4E)  

Address: 1090 Oestreich Dr Seguin, TX, 78155-3403  

Telephone: (830) 379-9900  

Email: sbriner@swtsynod.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop Michael L Burk (Southeastern Iowa Synod - 5D)  

Address: 2635 Northgate Dr Iowa City, IA, 52245-9565  

Telephone: (319) 338-1273  



Email: burk@seiasynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

 

Bishop Jeff Clements (Northern Illinois Synod - 5B)  

Address: 103 W State St Northern Illinois Synod Rockford, IL, 61101-1105  

Telephone: (815) 964-9934  

Email: bishop@nisynod.org  

Term end date: 2022  

 

Bishop Barb Collins (Upper Susquehanna Synod - 8E)  

Address: PO Box 36 Lewisburg, PA, 17837-0036  

Telephone: (570) 524-9778  

Email: bpcollins@uss-elca.org  

Term end date: 2022  

 

Bishop Jessica R Crist (Montana Synod - 1F)  

Address: 1221 24th St S Great Falls, MT, 59405-5034  

Telephone: (406) 453-1461  

Email: jcrist@montanasynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

 



 

Bishop Patricia A Davenport (Southeastern Pennsylvania Synod - 7F)  

Address: 7241 Germantown Ave Southeastern Pennsylvania Synod Philadelphia, PA, 
19119-1723  

Telephone: (267) 323-3746  

Email: pdavenport@sepa.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop Steven H Delzer (Southeastern Minnesota Synod - 3I)  

Address: 1001 14th Street NW, Suite 300 Rochester, MN, 55901  

Telephone: 507-280-9457  

Email: delzer@semnsynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Suzanne D Dillahunt (Southern Ohio Synod - 6F)  

Address: 300 S 2nd St Columbus, OH, 43215-5196  

Telephone: (614) 464-3532  

Email: bishopsdillahunt@southernohiosynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Jim Dunlop (Lower Susquehanna Synod - 8D)  

Address: 900 S Arlington Ave Ste 220B Harrisburg, PA, 17109-5033  

Telephone: (717) 652-1852  



Email: jdunlop@lss-elca.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Paul D Erickson (Greater Milwaukee Synod - 5J)  

Address: 1212 S Layton Blvd Milwaukee, WI, 53215-1653  

Telephone: (414) 671-1212  

Email: paul.erickson@gmselca.org  

Term end date: 2022  

 

Bishop R. Guy Erwin (Southwest California Synod - 2B)  

Address: 1300 E Colorado St Glendale, CA, 91205-1406  

Telephone: (818) 507-9591  

Email: erwin@socalsynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Katherine A Finegan (Northern Great Lakes Synod - 5G)  

Address: 1029 N 3rd St # A Marquette, MI, 49855-3509  

Telephone: (906) 228-2300  

Email: kfinegan@nglsynod.org  

Term end date: 2023  

 

Bishop Bill Gafkjen (Indiana-Kentucky Synod - 6C)  

Address: Indiana-Kentucky Synod 911 E 86th St Ste 200 Indianapolis, IN, 46240-1800  

Telephone: (317) 253-3522  

Email: bishopbill@iksynod.org  

Term end date: 2022  

 

 



Bishop Michael K Girlinghouse (Arkansas-Oklahoma Synod - 4C)  

Address: 4803 S Lewis Ave Tulsa, OK, 74105-5154  

Telephone: (918) 492-4288  

Email: bishopmike@arokoffice.org  

Term end date: 2023  

 

Bishop Bill Gohl, Jr. (Delaware-Maryland Synod - 8F)  

Address: 575 S Charles St Ste 202 Baltimore, MD, 21201-2482  

Telephone: (410) 230-2860  

Email: bgohl@demdsynod.org  

Term end date: 2022  

 

Bishop Jim Gonia (Rocky Mountain Synod - 2E)  

Address: 7375 Samuel Dr Denver, CO, 80221-2705  

Telephone: (303) 777-6700  

Email: jgonia@rmselca.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop H. Julian Gordy (Southeastern Synod - 9D)  

Address: PO Box 400 Decatur, GA, 30031-0400  

Telephone: (404) 589-1977  

Email: bishop@elca-ses.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Richard H Graham (Metropolitan Washington - 8G)  

Address: 305 E St NW Ste 300 Washington, DC, 20001-2711  

Telephone: (202) 417-3678  

 



Email: rgraham@metrodcelca.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Erik K Gronberg (Northern Texas-Northern Louisiana Synod - 4D)  

Address: 680 Copper Canyon Rd Argyle, TX, 76226-9716  

Telephone: (940) 241-2099  

Email: BpGronberg@ntnl.org  

Term end date: 2022  

 

Bishop Roger R Gustafson (Central States Synod - 4B)  

Address: 136 Main St Ste 101 Kansas City, MO, 64105-2303  

Telephone: (913) 948-9701  

Email: rgustafson@css-elca.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop James E Hazelwood (New England Synod - 7B)  

Address: 20 Upland St Worcester, MA, 01607-2600  

Telephone: (508) 791-1530  

Email: jhazelwood@nesynod.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop Mark W Holmerud (Sierra Pacific Synod - 2A)  

Address: 9985 Folsom Blvd PO Box 276648 Sacramento, CA, 95827-1405  



Telephone: (916) 756-1665  

Email: bpmark@spselca.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop Bob Humphrey (Virginia Synod - 9A)  

Address: PO Box 70 Salem, VA, 24153-0070  

Telephone: (540) 389-1000  

Email: humphrey@vasynod.org  

Term end date: 2023  

 

 

The Rev. Deborah K Hutterer (Grand Canyon Synod - 2D)  

Address: 1819 E Morten Ave Ste 100A Phoenix, AZ, 85020-4661  

Telephone: (602) 957-3223  

Email: dhutterer@gcsynod.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop Richard E Jaech (Southwestern Washington Synod - 1C)  

Address: 420 121st St S Tacoma, WA, 98444-5218  

Telephone: (253) 535-8300  

Email: jaechre@plu.edu  

Term end date: 2019  

 



Bishop Ralph E Jones (Northwestern Pennsylvania Synod - 8A)  

Address: PO Box 43 22598 Titusville Road Pleasantville, PA, 16341-0043  

Telephone: (814) 589-7660  

Email: bishop@nwpaelca.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Donald P Kreiss (Southeast Michigan Synod - 6A)  

Address: 8115 E Jefferson Ave Detroit, MI, 48214-3970  

Telephone: 313-821-1055  

Email: d.kreiss@semisynod.com  

Term end date: 2023  

 

Bishop Wilma S Kucharek (Slovak Zion Synod - 7G)  

Address: PO Box 1003 Torrington, CT, 06790-1003  

Telephone: (860) 482-6100  

Email: bishop@slovakzionsynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop Kristen E Kuempel (Eastern Washington-Idaho Synod - 1D)  

Address: 245 E 13th #A Spokane, WA, 99204  

Telephone: (509) 838-9871  

Email: bishop@ewaidsynod.org  

Term end date: 2023  



Bishop Kurt F Kusserow (Southwestern Pennsylvania Synod - 8B)  

Address: 9625 Perry Hwy Ste 1 Pittsburgh, PA, 15237-5590  

Telephone: (412) 367-8222  

Email: kurt.kusserow@swpasynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Patricia J Lull (Saint Paul Area Synod - 3H)  

Address: 105 University Ave W Saint Paul, MN, 55103-2028  

Telephone: (651) 224-4313  

Email: patricia.lull@spas-elca.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop Brian D Maas (Nebraska Synod - 4A)  

Address: 6757 Newport Ave Ste 200 Omaha, NE, 68152-2191  

Telephone: (402) 896-5311  

Email: brianmaas@nebraskasynod.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop John S Macholz (Upstate New York Synod - 7D)  

Address: 5811 Heritage Landing Dr 1st Fl East Syracuse, NY, 13057-9360  

Telephone: (315) 299-4955  

Email: bishopmacholz@upstatenysynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  



Bishop Gerald L Mansholt (East-Central Synod of Wisconsin - 5I)  

Address: 16 Tri Park Way Appleton, WI, 54914-1658  

Telephone: (920) 734-5381  

Email: bishop@ecsw.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

The Rev. Donald J McCoid (Metropolitan New York Synod - 7C)  

Term end date: 2019  

Bishop Wayne N Miller (Metropolitan Chicago Synod - 5A)  

Address: 1420 W Dickens Ave Chicago, IL, 60614-3004  

Telephone: (773) 248-0021  

Email: wmiller@mcselca.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Mark E Narum (Western North Dakota Synod - 3A)  

Address: PO Box 370 Bismarck, ND, 58502-0370  

Telephone: (701) 223-5312  

Email: bishopnarum@wndsynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

The Rev. Idalia C Negron Caamano (Caribbean Synod - 9F)  

Address: PO Box 9024016 San Juan, PR, 00902-4016  

Telephone: (787) 722-5080  



Email: negroncaamanoidalia@gmail.com  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop Rodger C Prois (Western Iowa Synod - 5E)  

Address: 318 E 5th St Storm Lake, IA, 50588-2312  

Telephone: (712) 732-4968 ext 447  

Email: rodger.prois.rev@wisynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Michael L Rhyne (Allegheny Synod - 8C)  

Address: 701 Quail Ave Allegheny Synod Office Altoona, PA, 16602-3010  

Telephone: (814) 942-1042  

Email: bishopmichael@alleghenysynod.com  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop Matthew L Riegel (West Virginia-Western Maryland Synod - 8H)  

Address: 412 Fairmont Ave Ste 3 Fairmont, WV, 26554-2792  

Telephone: (304) 363-4030  

Email: bishop@WV-WMD.org  

Term end date: 2021  

 

Bishop Michael W Rinehart (Texas-Louisiana Gulf Coast Synod - 4F)  

Address: 12941 North Fwy Ste 210 Houston, TX, 77060-1243  



Telephone: (281) 873-5665  

Email: bishop@gulfcoastsynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop S. John Roth (Central/Southern Illinois Synod - 5C)  

Address: 524 S 5th St Springfield, IL, 62701-1822  

Telephone: (217) 753-7915  

Email: sjohn.roth@csis-elca.org  

Term end date: 2023  

 

Bishop Craig A Satterlee (North/West Lower Michigan Synod - 6B)  

Address: 2900 N Waverly Rd Lansing, MI, 48906-3594  

Telephone: (517) 321-5066  

Email: bishop@craigasatterlee.com  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Laurie Skow-Anderson (Northwest Synod of Wisconsin - 5H)  

Address: 944 24 1/4 St Ste 2 Chetek, WI, 54728-7942  

Telephone: (715) 859-6810  

Email: lskow-anderson@nwswi.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

 



Bishop Tim Smith (North Carolina Synod - 9B)  

Address: 1988 Lutheran Synod Dr Salisbury, NC, 28144-5734  

Telephone: (704) 633-4861  

Email: tsmith@nclutheran.org  

Term end date: 2021  

 

Bishop Pedro M Suarez (Florida-Bahamas Synod - 9E)  

Address: 3838 W Cypress St Tampa, FL, 33607-4803  

Telephone: (813) 876-7660  

Email: pedros@fbsynod.org  

Term end date: 2023  

 

Bishop Ann M Svennungsen (Minneapolis Area Synod - 3G)  

Address: 122 W Franklin Ave Ste 600 Minneapolis, MN, 55404-2455  

Telephone: (612) 870-3610  

Email: a.svennungsen@mpls-synod.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop Andy Taylor (Pacifica Synod - 2C)  

Address: 1801 Park Court Pl Bldg C Santa Ana, CA, 92701-5010  

Telephone: (714) 692-2791  

Email: andytaylor@pacificasynod.org  

Term end date: 2022  



Bishop Viviane E Thomas-Breitfeld (South-Central Synod Of Wisconsin - 5K)  

Address: 6401 Odana Rd Ste 20 Madison, WI, 53719-1126  

Telephone: (608) 270-0201  

Email: Bishop.Thomas-Breitfeld@scsw-elca.org  

Term end date: 2024  

 

Bishop Steven L Ullestad (Northeastern Iowa Synod - 5F)  

Address: PO Box 804 Waverly, IA, 50677-0804  

Telephone: (319) 352-1414  

Email: ullestads@neiasynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop B. Kirby Unti (Northwest Washington Synod - 1B)  

Address: 5519 Phinney Ave N Seattle, WA, 98103-5829  

Telephone: (206) 783-9292  

Email: unti@lutheransnw.org  

Term end date: 2019 

  

Bishop Shelley R Wickstrom (Alaska Synod - 1A)  

Address: 1847 W Northern Lights Blvd # 2 Anchorage, AK, 99517-3343  

Telephone: (907) 272-8899  

Email: aksynodbishop@gmail.com  

Term end date: 2024  



Bishop Larry Wohlrabe (Northwestern Minnesota Synod - 3D)  

Address: 901 8th St S Concordia College Moorhead, MN, 56562-0001  

Telephone: (218) 299-3019  

Email: wohlrabe@cord.edu  

Term end date: 2019  

 

Bishop Herman R Yoos, III (South Carolina Synod - 9C)  

Address: 1003 Richland St Columbia, SC, 29201-2407  

Telephone: (803) 765-0590  

Email: herman@scsynod.com  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop Samuel R Zeiser (Northeastern Pennsylvania Synod - 7E)  

Address: 2354 Grove Rd Allentown, PA, 18109-3044  

Telephone: (610) 266-5101  

Email: bishop@nepsynod.org  

Term end date: 2020  

 

Bishop David B Zellmer (South Dakota Synod - 3C)  

Address: 2001 S Summit Ave Sioux Falls, SD, 57197-0001  

Telephone: (605) 274-4020  

Email: dzellmer@sdsynod.org  

Term end date: 2019  


